| FORM PTO-1595 RE | 101845145 | U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office | |
|--|--|---|--|
| To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademark | | ginal documents or copy thereof: | |
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies): | 2. Name and addre | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): | |
| Medtronic, Inc. | | esee Biomedical, Inc. | |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies): ☐ Yes ☒ No 3. Nature of conveyance: | Mailing Address: | Genesee Biomedical, Inc. 1308 S. Jason Street Denver, Colorado 80223-3408 | |
| □ Assignment □ Merger □ Security Agreement □ Change of Name □ Other | Additional name(s) & a | address(es): □ Yes ☒ No | |
| Execution Date: | | | |
| 4. Application number(s) or registration number(If this document is being filed together with a new appli | | application is: | |
| A. Patent Application No.(s) | B. Patent No.(s) US 5,201,880 US 5,306,296 | US 5,674,279 US 5,522,884 | |
| Additiona | l Numbers □ Yes ☒ No | | |
| 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be | 6. Total number of | documents involved: 4 | |
| mailed: | 7. Total fees (37 C | FR 3.41): \$160.00 | |
| Thomas D. Bratschun #32,966 Swanson & Bratschun, L.L.C. 1745 Shea Center Drive, Suite 330 Highlands Ranch, Colorado 80129 | ⊠ Enclosed□ Authorized to | be charged to deposit account | |
| | 8. Deposit account | number: | |
| 4/2001 DBYRNE 00000076 5201883 | NOT USE THIS SPACE | | |
| 9. Statement and signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregothe original document. | ning information is true and corre | ect and any attached copy is a true copy | |

Thomas D. Bratschun Name of Person Signing

Total number of pages including cover sheet and attachments: 4

L \\SWANSONBRATS01\COMPANY\CLIENT FOLDERS\GENESEE\GENESEE MEDTRONICS PATENTS\RECORDATION COVER SHEET.DOC

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Medtronic, Inc., a Minnesota corporation having offices at 710 Medtronic Parkway, Minneapolis, MN 55432 (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR") is the owner of the entire right, title, and interest of the following patents (hereinafter "the Patents"):

| Patent No. | <u>Title</u> |
|-------------|---|
| US 5201880 | Mitral and Tricuspid Annuloplasty Rings |
| US 5306296 | Annuloplasty and Suture Rings |
| US 5674279 | Annuloplasty and Suture Rings |
| US 5522884 | Holder for adjustable Mitral and Tricuspid Annuloplasty Rings |
| EP 624080A1 | Annuloplasty and Suture Rings |

WHEREAS, Genesee Biomedical, Inc, a Colorado corporation having offices at 1308 Jason Street, Denver, CO 80223-3408 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE") desires to purchase the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patents:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) to ASSIGNOR, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby further acknowledges that it has sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, and transfer, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in, to, and under the Patents and all goodwill associated therewith, and ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official of any country foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents as aforesaid, to transfer and assign the Patents to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.

ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns all claims for damages and all remedies arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages for past infringements of the Patents.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

| IN LESTIMONY WHEREOF, I nereunto set in | ny nand and seal this day of April, 2001. |
|--|---|
| | MEDTROXIC, MY |
| | By: I / huhalf teller |
| | Name Printed: |
| | Title: |
| STATE OF MINNESOTA | |
| COUNTY OF HENNEPIN ss. | |
| person whose name is subscribed to the within instrume | ved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the ent, and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same ture on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf |
| WITNESS my hand and official seal. | |
| PATRICIA J. MUHICH NOTARY PUBLIC - MINNESOTA My Commission Expires Jan. 31, 2005 | Intricia Muhich Notary Signature |
| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set n | ny hand and seal this day of April, 2001. |
| | GENESEE BIOMEDICAL, INC. |
| | By: Sohn I Mu Jal |
| | Name Printed: JOHN TM WRIGHT |
| •• | Title: Chaf texentive Officer |
| STATE OF Coloredo | |
| STATE OF Coloredo ss. | |
| On A Depth of the within instrument of the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her sign | personally appeared poved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the ment, and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same ature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf |
| of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. | |
| WITNESS my hand and official seal. My commission expires: 1-20-2002 | - Jolah |
| [SEAL] | Notary Signature |
| | DIANE ROKICH |

Page 2 of 2

STATE OF COLORADO

PATENT REEL: 012153 FRAME: 0087

SCHEDULE 1.23 PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

| US 5201880 | Mitral and Tricuspid Annuloplasty Rings |
|-------------|---|
| US 5306296 | Annuloplasty and Suture Rings |
| US 5674279 | Annuloplasty and Suture Rings |
| US 5522884 | Holder for adjustable Mitral and Tricuspid Annuloplasty Rings |
| EP 624080A1 | Annuloplasty and Suture Rings |

RECORDED: 09/10/2001

PATENT REEL: 012153 FRAME: 0088